SENATE CHAMBER

STATE OF OKLAHOMA DISPOSITION

m FLOOR AMENDMENT No. l

—] COMMITTEE AMENDMENT
{Date)

I move to amend House Bill No. 3405, by the attached floor substitute (Request #3775) for the title,
:nacting clause, and entire body of the measure.

itted by

Qenator Kristen Thompson

rmission for the floor substitute to be adopted.

.
7

Senator Alvord r Newhouse —

Senator Boren

Senator ﬁﬁs

Senator Kidd ehator Stephens
Senator Treat, President Pro Tempore Senator McCortney, Majority Floor
Leader

Note: Aeronautics and Transportation committee majority requires

1 hereby grant permission for the floor substitute to be adopted.

Finance Committee Chair

Thompson(K)-QD-FS-HB3405
4/23/2024 2:59 PM

(Floor Amendments Only)  Date and Time Filed: 4’ 'a‘{' . a"‘k q:5h Mvéo

[] Untimely |_.—_' Amendment Cycle Extended [] Secondary Amendment




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
2nd Session of the 59th Legislature (2024)
FLOOR SUBSTITUTE
FOR ENGROSSED
HOUSE BILL NO. 3405 By: Lowe (Dick) of the House

and

Thompson (Kristen) of the
Senate

FLOOR SUBSTITUTE

An Act relating to size, weight, and load permit
fees; amending 47 0.S. 2021, Section 14-122, which
relates to the apportionment of fees; modifying
apportionment; providing an effective date; and
declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 47 0.S. 2021, Section 14-122, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 14-122. A. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section
1104 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes, the first Twenty Millien
B 520

AVAVARENAVAYA!
\VAVAVE ZavAv v

D

1l aea
O LT LTS

0> Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) of the

’ ’

following fees shall be deposited in the General Revenue Fund and

the next Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000.00) of the following fees

shall be deposited in the Weigh Station Improvement Revolving Fund

Reg. No. 3775 Page 1




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

as created in Section 1167 of this title te—be apportioned—as

follows:

1. Twenty Dollars ($20.00) of any fee collected for a minimum
permit fee pursuant to Section 14-116 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma
Statutes;

2. Five Dollars ($5.00) of any fee collected for excess weight
pursuant to Section 14-116 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes;

3. Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($250.00) of any fee collected
pursuant to Section 14-120 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and
4. One Hundred Twenty Dollars ($120.00) of any fee collected

pursuant to Section 14-121 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes.

B. Any fees collected pursuant to Sections 14-116, 14-120, and
14-121 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes that are in excess of
Twenty Million Dollars ($20,000,000.00) shall be apportioned as
otherwise provided for in the sections specified in this subsection.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2024.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health or safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and

be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

59-2-3775 QD 4/24/2024 12:44:03 PM

Reg. No. 3775 Page 2




